

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 07-73664, *et al.*

**CALIFORNIA TROUT, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**HOLLY E. CAFER
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

AUGUST 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework	4
B. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders	6
C. The Commission’s Proceedings And Orders	8
1. The Motions To Intervene And Initial Orders.....	8
2. The Commission’s Rehearing Orders.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT 15	
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. FERC PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION UNDER ITS RULES GOVERNING LATE MOTIONS TO INTERVENE.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The Commission Appropriately Found That Petitioners Failed To Meet The Standard For Late Interventions, Because They Were Aware Of The Potential Issues In The Proceeding From The Outset	16
B. The Additional Information On Which CalTrout and Friends Rely Does Not Justify Their Delay In Moving To Intervene.....	21
C. The Commission’s Draft EA Does Not Justify CalTrout And Friends’ Delay In Moving To Intervene	25
D. The Commission’s NEPA Responsibilities Do Not Require It To Grant CalTrout and Friends’ Late Interventions	31
E. CalTrout And Friends Failed To Raise Their Endangered Species Act Arguments Before The Commission, Depriving This Court Of Jurisdiction	35
III. CALTROUT AND FRIENDS’ ARGUMENTS THAT THE COMMISSION ERRED WITH REGARD TO THE REMAINING FACTORS LIKEWISE FAIL	37
IV. ATTORNEYS’ FEES	41
CONCLUSION	42
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
American Rivers v. FERC, 170 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1999)	36-37
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
Cal. Dep’t of Water Resources v. FERC, 489 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
California v. Block, 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15
<i>City of Orrville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	4-5
<i>Granholm v. FERC</i> , 180 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Haynes v. McVee</i> , 891 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1989)	39-40
<i>High Country Res. v. FERC</i> , 255 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001)	26-27, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES:

<i>Izaak Walton League of America v. Schlesinger</i> , 337 F. Supp. 287 (D.D.C. 1971), <i>vacated</i> , 2 ELR 20388 (D.D.C. 1971)	33
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	15-16
<i>Power Co. of America v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 19, 39, 40
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>So. Cal. Edison v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>State of Cal. Ex. Rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 759 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>The Covelo Indian Community v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1990)	15, 19, 21, 26, 37, 39
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>California Dep't of Water Resources,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 62,040 (Apr. 12, 2005)	6
<i>California Dep't of Water Resources,</i> Notice Denying Late Interventions, Project No. 2426-197 (May 18, 2007) ("CalTrout Notice")	4, 8
<i>California Dep't of Water Resources,</i> 120 FERC ¶ 61,057 (July 19, 2007) ("CalTrout First Rehearing Order")	4, 10, 17-19, 21-25, 27-30, 32, 35-38, 40-41
<i>California Dep't of Water Resources,</i> 120 FERC ¶ 61,248 (Sept. 20, 2007) ("CalTrout Second Rehearing Order")	4, 11, 29, 32-35
<i>California Dep't of Water Resources,</i> Notice Denying Late Intervention, Project No. 2426-197 (Nov. 28, 2007) ("Friends Notice").....	4, 9
<i>California Dep't of Water Resources,</i> 122 FERC ¶ 61,150 (Feb. 21, 2008) ("Friends Rehearing Order")	4, 12, 17-25, 27-30, 32-34, 35-38, 40
<i>Cameron LNG, LLC,</i> 118 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2007).....	34-35
<i>Cogeneration, Inc.,</i> 54 FERC ¶ 61,178 (1991).....	31
<i>Dale L.R. Lucas,</i> 41 FERC ¶ 61,187 (1987).....	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Duke Energy Shared Services, Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,146 (2007).....	19
<i>Erie Boulevard Hydropower, LP</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2006).....	18, 30, 31
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 33 FERC ¶ 61,417 (1985).....	24-25
<i>Mega Hydro, Inc.</i> , 38 FERC ¶ 61,313 (1987).....	31
<i>Mohawk Dam 14 Assoc.</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,232 (1990).....	30
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2003).....	34
<i>Palisades Irrigation District</i> , 34 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1986).....	37
<i>Russell Canyon Corp.</i> , 58 FERC ¶ 61,288 (1992).....	28
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs. into Markets Operated by the Cal. Indep. System Operator & the Cal. Power Exch.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,226 (2005).....	28
<i>Summit Hydropower</i> , 58 FERC ¶ 61,360 (1992).....	18, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE**

STATUTES:

Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* 2

Equal Access to Justice Act

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)..... 2

Federal Power Act

Section 4, 16 U.S.C. § 797 4

Section 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799 5

Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1) 5, 40

Section 308, 16 U.S.C. § 825g(a) 5-6

Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a) 28

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) 2, 16, 26, 35

National Environmental Policy Act

55 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* 5

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 380.627

18 C.F.R. § 380.10(a)(1)(i) 29, 34

18 C.F.R. § 385.214 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. §§ 385.214(a)(1)-(a)(2)	38
18 C.F.R. § 385.214(b)(3).....	6, 8, 17, 38
18 C.F.R. § 385.214(d)	6, 8, 17, 37-39
